https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/64803/000119312520091003/d902003d424b2.htm[3/31/2020 8:16:28 AM]

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $3,946,451,000, after deducting the underwriting discount and

estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include

working capital and capital expenditures and repayment of indebtedness. Net proceeds from this offering that are not immediately used for these purposes

may be held in cash or invested temporarily in cash equivalents, short-term investment-grade securities or similar instruments.

S-6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth CVS Health’s total cash and short-term investments and total capitalization at December 31, 2019 on an actual basis and

as adjusted to give effect to this offering (but not the application of the proceeds therefrom), after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated

offering expenses payable by us.

You should read the table below together with CVS Health’s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and “Management’s Discussion

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in CVS Health’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019,

incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   December 31, 2019

   Actual   As Adjusted

($ in millions)   (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $5,683   $ 9,629

Investments   2,373   2,373

Total cash and short-term investments   8,056   12,002

Short-term debt:

3.125% Notes due 2020   723   723

2020 Floating Rate Notes   277   277

2.8% Notes due 2020   2,750   2,750

Commercial paper   —   —

Finance lease liabilities   27   27

Other   4   4

Total short-term debt   3,781   3,781

Long-term debt:

3.35% Notes due 2021   2,038   2,038

2021 Floating Rate Notes   1,000   1,000

4.125% Notes due 2021   222   222

2.125% Notes due 2021   1,750   1,750

4.125% Notes due 2021   203   203

5.45% Notes due 2021   187   187

3.5% Notes due 2022   1,500   1,500

2.75% Notes due 2022   1,000   1,000

2.75% Notes due 2022   1,250   1,250

4.75% Notes due 2022   399   399

3.7% Notes due 2023   6,000   6,000

2.8% Notes due 2023   1,300   1,300

4% Notes due 2023   1,250   1,250

2.625% Notes due 2024   1,000   1,000

3.375% Notes due 2024   650   650

3.5% Notes due 2024   750   750

5% Notes due 2024   299   299

4.1% Notes due 2025   5,000   5,000

3.875% Notes due 2025   2,828   2,828

2.875% Notes due 2026   1,750   1,750

3% Notes due 2026   750   750

6.25% Notes due 2027   372   372

4.3% Notes due 2028   9,000   9,000

3.25% Notes due 2029   1,750   1,750

424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/64803/000119312520091003/d902003d424b2.htm[3/31/2020 8:16:28 AM]

S-7

Table of Contents

   December 31, 2019

   Actual   As Adjusted

($ in millions)   (Unaudited)

4.875% Notes due 2035   652   652

6.625% Notes due 2036   771   771

6.75% Notes due 2037   533   533

4.78% Notes due 2038   5,000   5,000

6.125% Notes due 2039   447   447

5.75% Notes due 2041   133   133

4.5% Notes due 2042   500   500

4.125% Notes due 2042   500   500

5.3% Notes due 2043   750   750

4.75% Notes due 2044   375   375

5.125% Notes due 2045   3,500   3,500

3.875% Notes due 2047   1,000   1,000

5.05% Notes due 2048   8,000   8,000

3.625% Notes due 2027 offered hereby   —   750

3.750% Notes due 2030 offered hereby   —   1,500

4.125% Notes due 2040 offered hereby   —   1,000

4.250% Notes due 2050 offered hereby   750

Finance lease liabilities   781   781

Debt premiums   262   262

Debt discounts and deferred financing costs   (1,028)   (1,082)

Other   275   275

Total long-term debt   64,699   68,645

Total debt   68,480   72,426

Shareholders’ equity

CVS Health shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —

Common stock and capital surplus   45,972   45,972

Treasury stock and shares held in trust   (28,235)   (28,235)

Retained earnings   45,108   45,108

Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,019   1,019

Total CVS Health shareholders’ equity   63,864   63,864

Noncontrolling interest   306   306

Total shareholders’ equity   64,170   64,170

Total capitalization   $132,650  $ 136,596

S-8

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

General

The 3.625% Senior Notes due 2027, which we refer to as the “2027 notes,” 3.750% Senior Notes due 2030, which we refer to as the “2030 notes,”

4.125% Senior Notes due 2040, which we refer to as the “2040 notes,” and 4.250% Senior Notes due 2050, which we refer to as the “2050 notes,” each

constitute a series of senior debt securities described in the accompanying prospectus. We refer to the 2027 notes, 2030 notes, 2040 notes and 2050 notes

collectively as the “notes.” This description supplements and, to the extent inconsistent therewith, replaces the descriptions of the general terms and